ADDISON POLICE PENSION FUND
Month Ended: August 31, 2025

Illinois Police Officers’
Pension Investment Fund

Market Value Summary:

Beginning Balance
Contributions
Withdrawals
Transfers In/Out
Income
Administrative Expense
Investment Expense
Investment Manager Fees
IFA Loan Repayment
Adjustment
Realized Gain/Loss

Unrealized Gain/Loss

Ending Balance

Performance Summary:

Current Period

Year to Date

$79,147,489.24
$0.00
($400,000.00)
$0.00
$40,223.27
($1,068.64)
($1,373.04)
($9,246.39)
$0.00

$4.74
$268,423.46
$1,629,089.69

$73,170,113.71
$1,800,000.00
($2,925,000.00)
$0.00
$265,991.47
($9,759.24)
($9,411.00)
($27,041.06)
$0.00
$16,189.66
$947,265.40
$7,445,193.39

$80,673,542.33

$80,673,542.33

Net of Fees:

Inception to Participant
MTD OTD YTD One Year Ten Years Date Inception Date
2.44% 3.35% 12.00% 11.61% N/A 11.78% 06/24/2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized

Contact Information: lllinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund, 456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 Peoria, lllinois 61602 Phone: (309) 280-6464 Email: Info@ipopif.org
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ADDISON POLICE PENSION FUND
Fund Name: ADDISON POLICE PENSION
Month Ended: August 31, 2025

lllinois Police Officers’
Pension Investment Fund

Market Value Summary: Unit Value Summary:
Current Period Year to Date Current Period Year to Date

Beginning Balance $0.00 $0.00 Beginning Units 0.000 0.000
Contributions $0.00 $0.00 Unit Purchases from Additions 5.523 19.880
Withdrawals $0.00 $0.00 Unit Sales from Withdrawals (5.523) (19.880)
Transfers In/Out ($56.65) ($203.90) Ending Units 0.000 0.000
Income $56.65 $203.90
Administrative Expense $0.00 $0.00
Investment Expense $0.00 $0.00 Period Beginning Net Asset Value per Unit $10.256455
Investment Manager Fees $0.00 $0.00 Period Ending Net Asset Value per Unit $0.000000 $0.000000
IFA Loan Repayment $0.00 $0.00
Adjustment $0.00 $0.00
Realized Gain/Loss $0.00 $0.00
Unrealized Gain/Loss $0.00 $0.00

Ending Balance $0.00 $0.00

Performance Summary:

ADDISON POLICE PENSION FUND

Inception to Participant
MTD OoTD YTD One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years Date Inception Date
Net of Fees: 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 06/24/2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized

Contact Information: lllinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund, 456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 Peoria, lllinois 61602 Phone: (309) 280-6464 Email: Info@ipopif.org
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ADDISON POLICE PENSION FUND
Fund Name: IPOPIF Pool
Month Ended: August 31, 2025

lllinois Police Officers’
Pension Investment Fund

Market Value Summary: Unit Value Summary:
Current Period Year to Date Current Period Year to Date

Beginning Balance $79,147,489.24 $73,170,113.71 Beginning Units 6,134,675.028 6,200,728.087
Contributions $0.00 $1,800,000.00 Unit Purchases from Additions 4.415 141,176.884
Withdrawals ($400,000.00) ($2,925,000.00) Unit Sales from Withdrawals (30,723.061) (237,948.589)
Transfers In/Out $56.65 $203.90 Ending Units 6,103,956.382 6,103,956.382
Income $40,166.62 $265,787.57
Administrative Expense ($1,068.64) ($9,759.24)
Investment Expense ($1,373.04) ($9,411.00) Period Beginning Net Asset Value per Unit $12.901660 $11.800246
Investment Manager Fees ($9,246.39) ($27,041.06) Period Ending Net Asset Value per Unit $13.216599 $13.216599
IFA Loan Repayment $0.00 $0.00
Adjustment $4.74 $16,189.66
Realized Gain/Loss $268,423.46 $947,265.40
Unrealized Gain/Loss $1,629,089.69 $7,445,193.39

Ending Balance $80,673,542.33 $80,673,542.33

Performance Summary:
ADDISON POLICE PENSION FUND
Inception to Participant
MTD OoTD YTD One Year Three Years Five Years Ten Years Date Inception Date
Net of Fees: 2.44% 3.35% 12.00% 11.61% 11.61% N/A N/A 11.58% 07/01/2022

Returns for periods greater than one year are annualized

|
Contact Information: lllinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund, 456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 Peoria, lllinois 61602 Phone: (309) 280-6464 Email: Info@ipopif.org
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Statement of Transaction Detail for the Month Ending 08/31/2025
ADDISON POLICE PENSION FUND

Trade Date Settle Date Description Amount

ADDISON POLICE PENSION

08/01/2025 08/04/2025 Transfers Out (56.65)
IPOPIF Pool

08/01/2025 08/04/2025 Transfers In 56.65

08/08/2025 08/11/2025 Redemptions (400,000.00)

08/25/2025 08/26/2025 Final Transition Cost Allocation Adjustment 4.74

Unit Value

10.256455

12.830995
13.019384
13.200773

Units

(5.5234)

4.4151
(30,723.4198)
0.3591
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August 2025 Statement Supplement
Cash Flows
Period Contributions Withdrawals
Aug 2025 $39 million $62 million
CY 2025 S466 million $493 million

Expenses Paid

Period Administrative Investment Direct Investment
Expenses Expenses Manager Fees
8/1/2025 $186,666.79 $239,839.31 $1,615,132.36
CY 2025 $1,709,531.25 $1,650,771.96 $4,742,624.67

e Expenses are paid from the IPOPIF Pool and allocated proportionately by member value.

e Investment expenses exclude investment manager fees.

e Direct Investment Manager Fee includes those fees invoiced and paid by IPOPIF. Other
investment manager fees are tracked separately and reported to the Board and disclosed in
the Fund’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report.

Investment Pool Details

Date Units Value Unit Price
7/31/2025 1,071,586,780.9620 13,825,247,928.83 12.901660
8/31/2025 1,069,833,902.7071 14,139,565,427.94 13.216599

A spreadsheet with complete unit and expense detail history is linked on the Article 3 Fund Reports
page as IPOPIF Unit and Expense Information.x|sx.

Transition Cost Allocation Adjustments

June: Consistent with the IPOPIF AR 2022-01 Valuation and Cost Rule.pdf, to ensure equitable
treatment of all participating Article 3 funds, a final true-up allocation of all costs paid using funds
from the consolidated IPOPIF investment portfolio from inception through December 31, 2024, was
completed in June 2025. Additional details were provided in the June statement supplement.

August: An additional adjustment totaling $816 was processed in August relating to a small residual
transfer. All funds received a proportional credit based their IPOPIF balance. The amounts ranged
from $0.01 to $22.35.

Resources
e Monthly statement overview: Link to Statement Overview

e Monthly financial reports: https://www.ipopif.org/reports/monthly-financial-reports/

e Monthly and quarterly investment reports: https://www.ipopif.org/reports/investment-

reports/

e |POPIF Board Meeting Calendar: https://www.ipopif.org/meetings/calendar/

Illinois Police Officers’ Pension Investment Fund 309-280-6464
456 Fulton Street, Suite 402 info@ipopif.org
Peoria, lllinois 61602
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